
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 12 March 2018
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 20 MARCH 2018 AT 9.00 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
John Cotton (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 

partnership and insight, plus the local plan 
Felix Bloomfield Cabinet member for planning
Elizabeth Gillespie Cabinet member for housing and environment
Tony Harbour Cabinet member for legal and democratic services, plus 

Didcot Garden Town
Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for community services
Jane Murphy Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 

finance
David Nimmo-Smith Cabinet member for development and regeneration
Robert Simister Cabinet member for corporate services

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

4 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

5 South Oxfordshire Local Plan  (Pages 4 - 72)

To consider the head of planning’s report.  

6 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  



3

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website.

7 South Oxfordshire Local Plan  (Pages 73 - 78)

To receive the exempt appendix to the head of planning’s report.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Holly Jones
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 18001 01235 422600
E-mail: holly.jones@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. John Cotton 
Tel: 01865 408105
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
DATE: 20 March 2018

South Oxfordshire Local Plan

Recommendations

That Cabinet recommends Council to:

(a) retain Chalgrove Airfield as a proposed allocation in the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan

(b) agree to undertake the necessary site selection work and evidence base to 
support the inclusion of an additional site or sites in the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan as set out in Option 3 of this report

Purpose of Report

1. To inform councillors of the latest position regarding the emerging Local Plan for 
South Oxfo
[...]
 Oxfordshire Local Plan was approved by Council in September 2017 
as the version of the Local Plan for publication and to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination. The Council report clarified that 
the council cannot make substantive changes to the Local Plan at this stage 
unless it chooses to not submit the Plan for examination, modify, re-consult and 
re-submit. 

11. The South Oxfordshire Local Plan was published under Regulation 19 for public 
consultation for a period of seven weeks which closed on 30 November 2017. 
The intention was to then submit the Local Plan late January/early February 
2018 for examination. 

12. The publication version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan includes a number 
of sources of housing land supply across the district and identifies key strategic 
allocations which make a significant contribution towards the overall quantum of 
housing development to be delivered. 

13. Following the close of the consultation period on the Publication version of the 
South Oxfordshire Local Plan, the council has been advised (5 December 2017) 
that the Homes and Communities Agency, now Homes England (HE) as 
landowners have been unsuccessful in their latest attempt to reach an 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



agreement with the tenants, Martin Baker, to secure the land at Chalgrove 
Airfield for housing. Land at Chalgrove Airfield is one of our strategic allocations 
(3,000 homes). Martin Baker’s representation to the Publication version of the 
Local Plan is attached at Appendix 1 and the subsequent letter is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

14. We invited HE to provide us with their position and their letter is attached at 
Appendix 3. HE have confirmed that they will continue to seek to reach an 
agreement through commercial negotiations, but in the event this cannot be 
reached, they are prepared to seek to use their statutory powers which includes 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) powers. 

15. We responded to HE in Februar
[...]
d information and the options for progressing the Local 
Plan. 

22. In the circumstances where there is a possible change in the likely delivery of a 
strategic housing site and new information made available we need to review 
how best to proceed with the Local Plan. In advance of moving forward with the 
Local Plan, officers have initially set out a series of potential options and their 
resultant impact and timescales for consideration. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



23. Officers have informed the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) that there is a delay 
with the anticipated programme towards submission and will continue to update 
PINS on progress. It should be noted that PINS require six weeks’ notification of 
the intention to submit a Local Plan for examination. 

24. The Ministry for Homes, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
published a revised National Planning Policy Framework for consultation on 5 
March. Whilst it remains a draft for consultation, it provides an indication of how 
national policy may change. 

25. The details of the standard methodology for calculating housing need are 
expected to be published in national guidance following the publication of this 
report, but prior to its consideration at Cabinet. The Secretary of State confirmed 
in the House on Monday 5 March that it will be published as consulted, which 
should remove uncertainty about the methodology.

26. The supporting documentation published alongside the draft NPPF clarifies the 
position regarding the transitional arrangements for Local Plans under 
development. It confirms that transitional arrangements will apply the provisions 
of the previous National Planning Policy Framework to the examining of plans 
which are submitted on or before the date which is six months after the date of 
the publication of the new Framework. It is anticipated that the new Framework 
will be published before the summer, which would indicate that, in the event that 
the Local Plan is submitted before the end of the calendar year, it will be 
examined on the basis of the existing Framework. This is a relevant point to be 
considered alongside the options below.  

27. There will be a requirement to prepare and maintain one or more statements of 
common ground as evidence of the statutory duty to cooperate. With reference 
to the duty, the draft Framework has been amended to state that this duty cannot 
be deferred. In South Oxfordshire a number of statements of common ground 
have been prepared to evidence the engagement and areas of agreement with 
neighbouring authorities and statutory consultees. 

28. Whilst there exists a disagreement between South Oxfordshire and Oxford City 
Council regarding unmet housing needs, we consider that the duty has been 
discharged, but that our approach in part defers the level of contribution pending 
examination of Oxford City’s Local Plan. However it is not clear whether the 
disputed 1,200 shortfall in homes between our contribution and the 
apportionment of the working assumption will exist when the standard method for 
the local housing need assessment is calculated.

OPTION 1 - NO CHANGE TO THE SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE LOCAL PLAN
29. Full Council could decide to maintain the Local Plan proposals and timescales 

for submission as is and rely on the commitment from HE to deliver the site. 

30. This option would enable the council to proceed to the formal submission of the 
Local Plan by June 2018. 

31. Information provided by PINS clarified that the new standardised methodology 
for calculating the local housing need would apply after 31 March 2018 or when 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



the revised NPPF is published, whichever is later. As at the time of writing, the 
new standardised methodology has yet to be published. 

32. The Objectively Assessed Need contained within the emerging Local Plan aligns 
to the mid-point of the range of Oxfordshire’s Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment which is 775 dwellings per annum. The Government publication on 
‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’ consulted upon a standard 
methodology for calculating housing need. For South Oxfordshire this annual 
need was 617 dwellings per annum. 

33. In addition, a draft Housing Delivery Test has also been published. It is unclear 
how this test and the new local housing need might impact upon the housing 
land supply for South Oxfordshire. However further uncertainty and delay may 
give rise to further speculative planning applications. 

34. The draft NPPF sets out proposals for national policy which, if taken forward into 
the final version, could impact upon the approach taken by an Inspector 
examining the Local Plan. 

35. Submitting the Local Plan prior to the proposed transitional arrangements 
outlined in the supporting documentation to the draft NPPF would reduce the 
uncertainty that this would bring.

36. It should be noted that if HE decides to use its compulsory purchase powers to 
deliver Chalgrove Airfield the CPO process may add delay to the delivery of the 
site. The council would need to adjust its housing trajectory accordingly, which, 
depending on the extent of such timing, could present a housing shortfall in the 
plan period. Chalgrove Airfield can remain a developable site in the Local Plan, 
but its trajectory for housing delivery may need to be altered to reflect the likely 
timescale of the CPO process. 

37. However, it also introduces a significant element of risk, insofar as the Local Plan 
inspector may find relying on a CPO process to secure the land for development 
for a strategic allocation unsatisfactory and potentially not meeting the 
requirement for available and deliverable sites for development and therefore not 
effective, rendering the Plan ‘unsound’. 

38. During examination, if the Inspector did indicate that the submitted version of the 
Local Plan is likely to be unsound then the council would have the option of 
requesting the Inspector to recommend
[...]
uncil taking this approach.

52. This would not necessarily preclude the site coming forward at a later date, 
subject to its availability.

53. It is considered that the removal of the Chalgrove Airfield as a proposed 
allocation would add greater delay to the production of the Local Plan. 

OPTION 3 – RETAIN CHALGROVE BUT ADD AN ADDITIONAL SITE

54. This option assumes that Chalgrove Airfield remains in the Local Plan, but that 
an additional reserve site or sites be included and provides an option for housing 
delivery in the event that the site at Chalgrove Airfield does not come forward in 
a timely manner or at all.

55. This would involve the council undertaking the necessary work to identify an 
additional site(s) and ensure the necessary evidence is produced before the Plan 
is consulted upon again under Regulation 19 and then submitted for 
examination. 

56. The availability of a reserve site in the Local Plan could weaken HE’s case for 
CPO. The wording regarding the additional ‘reserve’ site or sites will be important 
in this regard. The status of the site or sites will need to be written in the policy 
and the trigger mechanisms for releasing this land for development. However, 
HE can progress their CPO with the Council taking this approach.

Process

57. Essentially the Local Plan and its evidence base would need to be updated to 
reflect additional site(s). By way of example, if the additional or replacement site 
was one which has already been consulted upon, then the requirement would be 
for the plan to be updated, to go back through the democratic process (Cabinet, 
Scrutiny and Council) and then to go out for a second Reg. 19 consultation.

58. The implication of this would be that the Local Plan would then likely be 
submitted under the proposed transitional arrangements for the NPPF. The 
Government’s new housing need calculations, which are expected to be 
published following the publication of this report, but prior to its consideration, 

[...]
w site(s)
• Updating the retail study report. 

63. To undertake these tasks, it would likely take three months and much of this can 
run concurrently, though the SA and HRA would follow at a staggered pace. The 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Local Plan itself can be updated, including supporting topic papers, during this 
time. 

64. The revised Local Plan would need to go through the democratic process 
(Cabinet, Scrutiny and Council) before a further Reg. 19 consultation. The 
second Reg 19 consultation should invite comments only on the new approach 
and additional site(s). 

Steps to adoption

65. In any event, whether submitting the Publication Local Plan as consulted upon or 
following a second publication consultation, the council would submit the Local 
Plan to the Secretary of State for independent examination, together with the 
supporting evidence base studies and reports. If a second consultation stage 
were required, the supporting material would include a summary of the 
representations made to both publication stages of consultation.

66. Following the examination, the Inspector may recommend changes to the Local 
Plan, which the council would then consider (and usually accept unless there 
was a good planning reason not to). A ‘Modifications’ version of the Local Plan 
would then be published for consultation, incorporating any recommended 
changes the council agrees. The Local Plan would then be finalised and 
adopted.

Financial Implications

67. The preparation of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan is undertaken by officers 
within the Planning Policy team and is supported by an extensive evidence base. 
The activities of this team are met from the existing Planning Policy budget. 
Clearly any delay will mean further updates which each have a cost as the 
evidence base will start to become increasingly dated. The length of the delay 
will have a direct relationship with this cost as some reports and assessments 
have a different tolerance to the durat
[...]
hs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



75. Councillors must take the legal advice into account before exercising their 
judgment. Officers could not exercise their delegation from Council to submit the 
Local Plan without bringing the new information to Cabinet and Council. In light 
of this, officers are recommending option 3 but do not have delegated authority 
to agree this. A decision on which option to pursue must therefore be taken by 
Cabinet and Council but pursuing any option would be lawful provided that there 
are reasonable reasons for doing so.

76. Cabinet is asked to make a recommendation to Council on which option to 
pursue. If Cabinet recommends option 2 or 3, officers could start work 
immediately on updating the Local Plan and evidence base to ensure that the 
timetable could be met if Council agreed it.

Risks

77. Specific risks relating to the delivery of strategic allocations and the overall level 
of delivery have been raised elsewhere in the report.

78. Risks relating to the extent to which the unmet housing needs are initially 
planned for and the consistency of approach to taking land out of the Green Belt 
have previously been raised and are included in the report to Council of 
September 2017. There is no additional risk.

79. More generally, a failure to progress a Local Plan that identifies future 
development requirements for the area and strategic locations where these 
requirements can be accommodated will result in a policy vacuum, increasing the 
risk of ad hoc development proposals being submitted and potentially, to 
decisions being secured by appeal.

80. The absence of a Local Plan could result in an uncoordinated approach to 
development, leading to inappropriate and incremental development being 
allowed on appeal that does not take account of cumulative implications and 
requirements for supporting infrastructure, with the potential for adverse 
environmental impacts. 

81. The council is currently in a position where it cannot demonstrate a sufficient 
level of land for housing and there are planning applications pending which have 
been submitted on this basis. It is therefore critical that progress is made on 
agreeing the emerging Local Plan. Any delay in progressing the Local Plan to 
submission and examination increases the risk of inappropriate development and 
lack of delivery of key infrastructure.

Other Implications

82. The implication of Option 2 would be that the Local Plan would then likely be 
submitted beyond the proposed transitional arrangements for the NPPF. The 
timing of the publication of the final version of the NPPF will be important for 
Option 3 as it may be possible to submit under the proposed transitional 
arrangements. The Government’s new housing need calculations could then be 
used as the basis of local housing need, although without this published 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



information, it is not clear the extent to which any additional need to factor in 
economic forecasts would have to be undertaken. This could create uncertainty 
at a time when a second Publication version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
is being considered. This would be a new risk at that time.

83. In addition, if the Council sought to pursue a lower housing number at this stage, 
this would contradict the direction currently under discussion regarding the 
Oxfordshire housing and growth deal, which has now been signed by all 
Oxfordshire Districts, and could have a direct impact upon this. 

Conclusion

84. Cabinet is asked to consider the updated information available and to 
recommend to Council on which option to adopt to progress the Local Plan.

Appendices

1. Representation to SODC LP on behalf of Martin Baker dated 30/11/2017
2. Letter on behalf of Martin Baker dated 5/12/2017
3. Letter from Homes England dated 16/01/2018
4. SODC response to Homes England 09/02/2018
5. Letter from Homes England and attachments 15/02/201
[...]
he existing and relocated runway 
and that appropriate mitigation must be incorporated within the proposal to enable Martin-Baker to 
have unrestricted use in terms of aircraft movements.  

The inclusion of 3 pitches for Gypsies and travellers should be removed from the allocation.  This 
requirement imposes an additional land-use requirement on a site where the developable area would 
need to be constrained to protect Martin-Baker's operations.

             (Continue on page 4 /expand box if necessary)

Please note your representation should cover succinctly all the information, evidence and 
supporting information necessary to support/justify the representation and the suggested 
modification, as there will not normally be a subsequent opportunity to make further 
representations based on the original representation at publication stage. 
After this stage, further submissions will be only at the request of the Inspector, 
based on the matters and issues he/she identifies for examination. 

8.  If you wish to participate at the oral part of the examination, please outline why 
you consider this to be necessary:

Killinchy and Martin-Baker would wish to reserve their position.  As noted discussions are continuing.  
This is, however,  a strategic allocation and given Martin-Baker's operations are of global importance it
is right that the strategic allocation and the relationship between residential development and Martin-
Baker's operations are fully considered by the inspector examining the plan.

Please note the Inspector will determine the most appropriate procedure to hear those who 
have indicated that they wish to participate at the oral part of the examination.

Signature:                                                                                Date: 

Sharing your personal details
Please be aware that, due to the process of having an Independent Examination, a name 
and means of contact is required for your representation to be considered.  Responden

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet
HELD ON TUESDAY 20 MARCH 2018 AT 9.00 AM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14
4SB
Present:
Cabinet members: Councillors John Cotton (Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, Elizabeth
Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, David Nimmo-Smith and John Walsh
Officers: Adrian Duffield, Harry Gable, Susan Harbour, Simon Hewings, Holly Jones, Ian
Price, Margaret Reed and Mark Stone.

Apologies:
Robert Simister tendered apologies.

Also present:
Councillors Anna Badcock, Lorraine Hillier, Jeanette Matelot, Jane Murphy, Richard Pullen
and David Turner.

73

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest

None.

74

Urgent business and chairman's announcements

None.

75

Public participation

The following members of the public had registered and spoke on the South Oxfordshire
Local Plan.
1.
2.
3.
4.

Christian Leigh of Leigh & Glennie Limited, on behalf of the residents of Rofford and
Little Milton, adjoining Chalgrove Airfield.
Ken Glendinning of Homes England.
Caroline Baird, resident of Culham Parish.
Professor Richard Harding on behalf of CPRE Oxfordshire.
1

5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Ian Goldsmith, Chairman of Cuxham with Easington Parish.
Toby Pejkovic,on behalf of Culham Parish Council.
Paul Boone on behalf of the Chalgrove Airfield Action Group.
Ian Hill, Chairman of Watlington Parish Council.
Ann Pritchard, Chairman of Chalgrove Parish Council.

District Councillors
1.

76

Councillor David Turner, member for Chalgrove.

South Oxfordshire Local Plan

The Chairman of Cabinet agreed to extend the public speaking time, allowing each public
speaker three minutes. The key points of each speaker are summarised below.
Christian Leigh, on behalf of the residents of Rofford and Little Milton, adjoining Chalgrove
Airfield.
 The Chalgrove site is not deliverable due to the presence of the aviation ejector seat
manufacturer, Martin-Baker, who require the entire airfield site for their testing
activities which include pyrotechnics. The site is also used by the military for training
flights and by the NHS for organ transportation.
 Martin-Baker consider this to be the only suitable site for their ejector seat
development.
 An application for a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) of this site by Homes England
would be vigorously contested.
Ken Glendinning of Homes England.
 Homes England own much of the Chalgrove site.
 They are committed to the site and to the delivery of sustainable housing, including
transport and highway improvements and 40 per cent affordable housing, and other
fully funded infrastructure improvements including health centres and schools.
 The development would also provide employment opportunities.
 Associated infrastructure improvements would include the Stadhampton bypass, the
Watlington edge road, improvements at Chislehampton and the Cuxham and Benson
edge roads.
 Homes England would continue to work with Martin-Baker on the site to come to terms
of agreement.
 The CPO is the power of last resort.
Caroline Baird of Culham Parish
 The green belt is in place to protect the openness and distinctiveness between urban
areas.
 The Culham site is unsuitable, as it is on a green belt site.
 The Local Plan was likely, as it stood, to be found unsustainable by a planning
inspector.
Professor Richard Harding on behalf of CPRE
 The current Plan is undeliverable. The population growth rate is not sufficient to justify
the original Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) figures, which are flawed.
 There is a fourth option: to rework the plan in line with new government housing policy
which would reduce South Oxfordshire’s housing need figures and Oxford City’s
2



unmet housing need figures which would make the Chalgrove and Culham Sites
unnecessary.
There could also be a reduction of housing density.

Ian Goldsmith on behalf of Cuxham with Easington parish.
 Would like the Cabinet to choose Option 2 as the impact on Cuxham of development
at Chalgrove would be negative.
 The Chalgrove site is technically undeliverable and a CPO would likely fail which
would mean that the entire Local Plan was undeliverable.
 The transition period into building the site would negatively impact on Cuxham
because of the traffic disruption.
 Suggest waiting for the new SHMA figures.
Toby Pejkovic on behalf of Culham Parish Council
 Culham is in protected green belt land
 The new Objectively Assessed Housing Need figures (OAN) will reduce South
Oxfordshire and Oxford City’s requirement for building houses.
 Would prefer the Cabinet not to make a decision until after the new National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF) and new OAN have been published by the government.
Paul Boone on behalf of the Chalgrove Airfield Action Group
 The Action Group have had a lot of input into the Local Plan, but feel that their
contributions have been ignored.
 They are not satisfied with the input of Homes England.
Ian Hill, Chairman of Watlington Parish Council
 Watlington is adjacent to Chalgrove
 Infrastructure money from the Chalgrove development has been earmarked for
Watlington’s bypass. Watlington needs a bypass whether or not the Chalgrove
development goes ahead as it is needed to improve air quality and traffic congestion in
Watlington.
 Would like an area wide assessment of the implications of the likely additional traffic
on the entire area.
Ann Pritchard, Chair of Chalgrove Parish Council
 The airfield is not disused, it is used by Martin-Baker, RAF Benson and as an
emergency landing strip for the area.
 Homes England have not been successful in acquiring the lease for part of the airfield.
 The land for development was not available at the time of inclusion of the plan.
District Councillor David Turner, ward member for Chalgrove.
 Martin-Baker are not holding out for more money, they do not wish to move from the
site.
 The airfield is also used for RAF training and as an emergency landing centre.
 It is used by the NHS for emergency distribution of organs.
 This site is not preferred by Oxfordshire County Council, the Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP) or the Oxfordshire Growth Board.
 The Chalgrove site is not deliverable.
 Chalgrove is 12 miles away from the centre of Oxford and the facilities it provides.
 Supports Option 2.

3

Holly Jones, the Planning Policy Manager, introduced the report from the Head of
Planning.
South Oxfordshire District Council had approved its Local Plan in September 2017 and this
had been sent out for statutory consultation. The intention had been to submit the Plan to
the planning inspectorate for examination in January or February 2018. However, during
the period of the consultation, Homes England, who own much of the Chalgrove Airfield
site which has been allocated for 3000 homes, confirmed that they had been unable to
secure an agreement with their tenant, Martin-Baker, to relocate their business. MartinBaker are an international ejector seat manufacturer for aircraft. They use the airfield not
just for the manufacture of the ejector seats, but also for test flights. Their business
involves the use of pyrotechnics.
Due to this issue, officers were bringing three options before Cabinet and Council to
decide between before submitting the Plan. Cabinet were requested to consider the
options and to recommend one of them to Council.
The government were in the process of consulting on a revised NPPF. The transitional
arrangements would be in place for six months after the final document was published,
which is scheduled for summer 2018. This meant that a local plan submitted within the
transitional period will be assessed under the current NPPF, rather than the new
framework.
The Objectively Assessed Housing Need (OAN) was expected to decrease from its current
level of 775 houses delivered per year to 617 per year for South Oxfordshire, once
national guidance on methodology for calculation was issued following the publication of
the new framework.
South Oxfordshire, together with the other four districts in Oxfordshire and Oxfordshire
County Council, had agreed the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal which promised to
deliver 100,000 houses over the Plan period, which would mean that South Oxfordshire
would not be able to benefit from the lower OAN numbers without compromising the
Growth Deal. The Growth Deal brought significant benefits for South Oxfordshire, and the
rest of the county including: £60 million, for affordable housing across the county to deliver
more than 1,300 affordable homes, at least half of which will be for social rent and £150
million for transport infrastructure, such as bridges, roundabouts and roads, across the
region. In order for the Housing and Growth Deal to go ahead the Local Plan would need
to be submitted by 31 March 2019.
Option 1.
This was the “no change” option. It relied on Homes England either being successful in its
negotiations with Martin-Baker, or being successful in the exercise of its CPO powers. The
Local Plan could be submitted in May 2018, but was subject to the risk of the Inspectorate
considering it as undeliverable as it relied on the unknown outcome of these negotiations/
exercise of powers. This option ran the further risk that the Planning Inspectorate could
make modifications to the Plan and steer the timetable, reducing the control over the
process by the council.
Option 2.
This was the most radical option which involved revisiting sites previously not preferred as
replacement/s for the Chalgrove site. This would add a delay of at least 12 to 18 months
as it involved a significant amount of additional work and at least two further rounds of
4

consultation under Regulations 18 and 19. This would put the council beyond the
transitional arrangements and beyond the deadline of 31 March to secure the Housing and
Growth Deal. This would also leave the district vulnerable to speculative development
during the extended period of not having an up to date Local Plan.
Option 3.
This was the officers’ preferred option. This retained Chalgrove but added (an) additional
reserve site(s) in the event that Chalgrove airfield does not come forward in a timely
manner. Officers would need to revisit sites which had previously been made available and
come back through the full democratic process and undertake a second Regulation 19
public consultation. The decisions on which alternative site(s) should be considered would
remain in the hands of the council. This option would be likely to be submitted by
December 2018, within the transitional arrangements for the NPPF, but this would be
finely balanced and would require significant additional work by officers, and further rounds
of the committee cycle (as opposed to Option 1). It could also make it more difficult for
Homes England to secure a CPO for the site and leave the reserve site(s) vulnerable to
speculative development.
The chairman thanked the public speakers on sites other than Chalgrove, but reminded
the Cabinet that the focus of this meeting was to concentrate on making a
recommendation to Council on the Chalgrove site.
At the request of the Chairman of Cabinet, all members confirmed that they were not in
favour of Option 2, so this was set aside.
Councillor Cotton moved Option 1 for Cabinet’s further consideration on the grounds that it
was the best option, whilst accepting that is not risk free. This is because:
 It is already the site assessed as the most suitable under the Local Plan.
 All options contained risks.
 Homes England were committed to the site and to securing it, together with the
necessary infrastructure.
 Bringing forward other sites would both make the other sites potentially vulnerable and
make it more challenging for Homes England to successfully negotiate with MartinBaker or acquire a CPO.
 The Local Plan could be submitted to the Inspectorate the most quickly and, if
accepted, would put the council in the strongest position to guard other sites against
speculative development.
He considered Option 3 to be less favourable because:






It would further delay the submission of the Local Plan which would create uncertainty
and could lead to continued speculative planning applications.
This change of direction would undo the good progress made and potentially lead to
greater threats to the countryside.
The delay and changes would maintain and increase uncertainty about how the
Housing Delivery Test and Objectively Assessed Need might impact upon the housing
land supply for South Oxfordshire.
A delay to the Local Plan could result in the deadline for the Growth Deal (31 March
2019) being missed and for all partners to the Growth Deal losing out on Government
infrastructure money.
Reserve sites were equally likely to have deliverability issues.

5

On being put to the vote, Cabinet voted in favour of recommending Option 1 to Council.
RECOMMENDED (to Council on 27 March 2018) to:
a) retain Chalgrove Airfield as a proposed allocation in the South Oxfordshire Local Plan;
b) adopt Option 1, set out in the report of the Head of Planning to Cabinet on 20 March
2018, and to proceed to formal submission of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan for
independent examination; and
c) authorise the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for the Local
Plan, to make any necessary minor amendments and corrections; including the
identification of any saved policies as considered appropriate prior to the submission
of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan to the Secretary of State for the purpose of
independent examination and leading up to and during the examination.
The meeting closed at 11.15 am

Chairman

Date

6

